
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Radius [m]

-300

-250

-200

-150

-100

-50

0

50
O

ffs
et

 o
f a

xi
al

 lo
ad

 [N
 m

-1
]

LL
BEM
BEM-u

r

BEM-VC

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Radius [m]

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

O
ffs

et
 o

f t
an

ge
nt

ia
l l

oa
d 

[N
 m

-1
]

LL
BEM
BEM-u

r

BEM-VC

(a) (b)


